

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<b>CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY</b>	)	
<b>AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>FREEDOM FROM RELIGION,</b>	)	
<b>FOUNDATION,</b>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil No. 18-cv-0114 (KBJ)
	)	(consolidated with 18-cv-2737)
<b>U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING</b>	)	
<b>AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,</b>	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington (“CREW”) FOIA Requests (18-cv-0114) .....	3
Freedom From Religion Foundation (“FFRF”) FOIA Requests (18-cv-0114) .....	9
Other Post-Filing Communications .....	14
CREW FOIA Request (Civil Action No. 18-cv-2737).....	14
Other HUD Denials of Fee Waivers .....	17
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>20</b>
I. Standard of Review.....	20
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot.....	21
III. HUD Has Not Met its Burden of Demonstrating Its Voluntary Cessation of Unlawful Conduct Moots this Action.....	24
IV. Claim I of Each Complaint States a Claim That HUD Has Engaged in a Pattern and Practice of Improperly Denying Public Interest Fee Waivers to Public Interest Groups.....	25
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	21, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Blue Ocean Pres. Soc'y v. Watkins</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1518 (D. Haw. 1991) .....	24
<i>Boritz v. United States</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010).....	20
<i>Cause of Action v. Eggleston</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2016).....	31
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Cheney</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	20
<i>Coal. for Underground Expansion v. Mineta</i> , 333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Fund for Animals v. Jones</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	24
<i>Hall v. CIA</i> , 437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Houser v. Church</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	22
<i>Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia</i> . 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	21, 25
<i>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</i> , 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Long v. IRS</i> , 693 F.2d 907, 910 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>Muckrock, LLC v. CIA</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2018).....	26, 28
<i>Muttitt v. U.S. Cent. Command</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	31
<i>Nat'l Harbor GP, LLC v. Gov't of D.C.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	20
<i>Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	21, 29
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development</i> , Civil No. 17-2582 (RC) (D.D.C.) .....	19, 20

*The American Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development, Civil No. 17-cv-00912 (RDM) (D.D.C.)*..... 18

*United States v. Gaubert*, 499 U.S. 315 (1991) ..... 20

*Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. EEOC*, 409 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 20

## **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A) ..... 1, 3, 30

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii) ..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii) ..... 1, 30

## **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 20, 27, 32

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 26

## **Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 15.106..... 2, 3, 5, 15

24 C.F.R. § 15.106(b) ..... 3

24 C.F.R. § 15.106(d)(2)..... 3

24 C.F.R. § 15.106(k)(1)(ii)..... 2

24 C.F.R. § 15.110..... 5

24 C.F.R. § 15.110(h) ..... 15

24 C.F.R. §§ 15.106(i)(2)(i)-(iv)..... 2
